
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-Chair), Fisher, 
Mason, Whitcroft, Merrett and Rose  
Mr Binney (Independent Member) 
 

Date: Monday, 14 October 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes and Action Log  (Pages 3 - 28) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 8 August 
2024 and 4 September 2024. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 10 
October 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) 
for more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Report of the Monitoring Officer on Suggested Constitutional 
Changes  (Pages 29 - 60) 
 

To provide the first tranche of suggested constitutional changes to 
the committee for consideration and discussion. Annex 1 provides 
the clean version of the Council Procedure Rules and Annex 2 
provides the consolidated comments. (Annex 2 to follow). 
 

5. Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

To consider the committee’s work plan. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Louise Cook 
Telephone: (01904) 551031 
Email: louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 

Reasonable Adjustments and Alternative formats statement 

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative 
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk
mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


 
 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 

 
 
 
 



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 8 August 2024 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Whitcroft, Merrett, Rose, and 
Vassie (substitute for Cllr Mason) 
 
Mr Leigh and Mr Binney (Independent 
Members) 

Apologies Councillor Mason   

 

18. Declarations of Interest (5:32 pm)  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members 
were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests, or 
other registerable interests, they might have in respect of 
business on this agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 

19. Action Log (5:32 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the action log be noted and the completed 

actions for 2022 and 2023 be archived. 
 

20. Public Participation (5:34 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Charles Malarkey spoke on agenda item 4, report on the 
extension and subsequent termination of the Early Intervention 
and Prevention Contract with the Salvation Army. He confirmed 
the Salvation Army welcomed the update report and were in 
support of the consultation planned with the community sector 
to help shape future homelessness prevention. 
 
Gwen Swinburn addressed various procurement and 
governance matters relating to the report on the extension and 
subsequent termination of the Early Intervention and Prevention 
Contract with the Salvation Army. She suggested an 
independent external auditor should be commissioned to 
undertake an internal audit to address the inaccuracies and 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



failings within contract management, procurement planning, 
forward procurement procedures and transparency.  
 

21. Report on the Extension and Subsequent Termination of 
the Early Intervention and Prevention Contract with the 
Salvation Army (5:38 pm)  
 
In advance of consideration of the item, the Director of 
Governance and Monitoring Officer made clear the purpose of 
the report and the committee’s 
[...]
o the 
Salvation Army. 

Page 5



 There were multiple communication factors that 
contributed to the issues that played out during the 
months prior to the contract ending, and the council was 
committed to improving these failures.   
 

In the interest of good governance, Members also discussed 
and raised questions regarding the function of an Executive 
Member, decisions taken under delegated powers, business 
continuity and the potential reputational damage to the council.  
 
Members recognised that an internal audit of contract 
management provisions across the council was required to 
ensure contracts were constructed appropriately following a 
comprehensive procurement process, and the Director of 
Governance, Chair and Vice-Chair agreed to consider the 
feedback received around: 

 procurement rules; 

 waivers; 

 service reviews;  

 gaps in contracts and extension to service;  

 transiting of services; 

 ownership of the decision once approved; 

 communication methods and 

 training 
 
Concerns were also noted regarding the officer reports received 
over the last year on this subject; although they were well 
written, Members felt they did not always contain adequate 
procurement data. 
 
The Director of Governance stated that an internal audit report 
should provide assurances to the committee, and should the 
auditors find any fundamental problems, they were duty bound 
to raise this with the committee and senior officers.  
 
Following an extensive debate, officers were thanked for their 
contribution and it was 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)     That following discussion with the Chair and Vice-Chair 
on the observations identified in the meeting, and 
ensuring the process followed to the point of cessation 
of the Salvation Army contract was included, the 
Director of Governance be commissioned to organise 

Page 6



an internal audit investigation of the council’s contract 
management provisions. 

 
(ii)      That an appropriate method of presenting key waiver 

details to the committee be considered by the Director 
of Governance. 
 

(iii) That the Constitution Working Group be requested to 
promptly review the Scheme of Delegation (Appendix 1 
to the Constitution). 

 
Reason: To ensure transparent scrutiny of process and 

assurance regarding processes followed. 
 

22. Report of the Monitoring Officer on suggested 
Constitutional Changes (7:40 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that provided the first tranche of 
suggested constitutional changes to the Council Procedure 
Rules (Appendix 3 to the Constitution). 
 
The Director of Governance confirmed that the revised draft was 
presented to committee by way of early consideration, with a 
view that a substantial discussion would take place at the next 
scheduled meeting of the committee on 4 September. 
 
Mr Leigh, Independent Member, raised some key points to 
promote good behaviour, culture and governance across the 
council, and he confirmed his resignation from the committee.  
 
Mr Leigh was thanked for his commitment and service over the 
years, and in answer to a question raised, it was 
 
Resolved: 
   

(i)      That paragraph 4.2, particularly the Lord Mayor being 
granted a casting vote when they were no longer a 
Councillor, be reconsidered by the Director of 
Governance. 

 
(ii)      That the proposed changes be considered in advance 

of the meeting on 4 September 2024. 
 

Reason: To allow the committee to consider proposed 
Constitutional changes. 

Page 7



23. Audit and Governance Work Plan 2024/25 (7:46 pm)  
 
The committee considered their work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be revised to include the update 

on the Constitution Review on 4 September 2024. 
 
Reason:   To ensure the committee maintained a programme of 

work for 2024/25. 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.46 pm]. 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 4 September 2024 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-
Chair) (from 5:33 pm), Fisher, Mason, 
Whitcroft, Merrett and Rose 

Apologies 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Remotely 

Mr Binney (Independent Person) 
 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell, Director of Finance 
Lorriane Lunt, Information Governance and 
Feedback Manager/Data Protection Officer  
Helen Malam, Principal Accountant, 
Corporate Finance 
 
Mark Outterside, Director, Forvis Mazars 

 

24. Declarations of Interest (5:32 pm)  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members 
were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests, or 
other registerable interests, they might have in respect of 
business on this agenda, if they had not already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 

25. Minutes & Action Log (5:32 pm)  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i)   That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2024 
be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
(ii) That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 

2024 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record subject to updating the sixth bullet 
point in minute number 12, Draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2023/24 to    

 Project completion reports would be completed 
sooner after the substantive completion of the 

Page 9



project, and any minor outstanding actions would 
be monitored to ensure proper timely execution. 

 
Regarding the Action log, it was noted that: 

 York Open Data was not included in the corporate 
governance team report and the Information Governance 
and Feedback Manager/DPO agreed to consult with the 
Chair and the Head of Business Intelligence to progress 
action 31. 

 Action 35 related to Appendix 7, Access to Information. 

 The supplier communications, noted in action 50, would 
be issued ahead of the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting on 27 November 2024. 

 A target date would be included in actions 59, 65, 66, 67, 
68 and 69.  

 The Director of Governance would instruct Veritau to 
proceed with an internal audit investigation of the council’s 
contract management provision, with a report being 
presented at the 27 November 2024 Audit and 
Governance Committee (action 68). 

 Subject to the Director of Governance receiving 
confirmation from Mr Leigh that he had resigned from the 
Audit and Governance Committee, the recruitment 
process for a new Independent Person was to be 
considered by the committee. 

 

26. Public Participation (5:39 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on various corporate governance 
matters, requesting that: 

  a protocol be commissioned that clearly demonstrated the 
permission and notification levels regarding officers 
accessing Councillor emails. 

  the information governance list of multiple internal boards 
be revisited to include Terms of Reference, any 
delegations and lists of officer titles in attendance, as well 
as frequency of meetings.  

  the current format and style of the disclosure log be 
considered to include all Freedom of Information 
responses in full. 

  verbal updates be prohibited from all agendas. 

Page 10



  the recruitment of an Independent Person be urgently 
addressed. 

 

27. Corporate Governance Team Report (5:42 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update in respect 

of:  

 New internal governance arrangements 

 Corporate Governance performance 

 Information Commissioners Office cases 

 Ombudsmen cases, complaint handling codes and 

assessment 

 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

(LGSCO) annual letter and performance 

 NHS Data Security and Protection (DSP) Toolkit – self 

assessment for 2023-2024  

 Investigatory Powers Commissioner (IPCO) inspection 

inclu
[...]
 was underway despite not 
finalising the 22/23 audit due to the continued delay in 
receiving assurances from the North Yorkshire Pension 
Fund auditor. 

 Forvis Mazars had made enquiries with council officers 
regarding any other statutory duties that were required to 
be completed and they would respond to those once they 
had finalised their enquiries.  

 Forvis Mazars had appointed an Engagement Manager.  
 
The committee discussed the risks and impact regarding the 
delay in completing the 22/23 audit and it was suggested that 
officers contact the council’s representative on the North 
Yorkshire Pension Fund Local Pension Board to seek their 
assistance in trying to resolve the matter.  
 
It was noted that Forvis Mazars had recently been appointed as 
the new North Yorkshire Pension Fund auditors, and the 
Director was thanked for his update.  

Page 15



 
Resolved:  
 

(i)     That the update be noted. 
 

(ii)     That the council’s representative on the North Yorkshire 
Pension Fund Local Pension Board be contacted to 
seek their assistance in trying to resolve the delay in 
receiving assurances from the North Yorkshire Pension 
Fund.  

 
Reason: That the committee was made aware of any emerging 

issues. 
 
An adjournment took place between 6:47 pm and 6:57 pm 
 

31. Report of the Monitoring Officer on suggested 
Constitutional Changes (6:57 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that provided the first tranche of 
suggested constitutional changes to Appendix 3, Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 
The committee held a detailed discussion regarding whether to 
delay the endorsement of the proposed revisions to allow all 
political groups the opportunity to consider the proposed 
changes and provide a response to the Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer to ensure endorsement to Full Council on 
21 November 2024.  
 
Having discussed the timelines, and on being put to the vote, it 
was 
 
Resolved:  
 

i) That political groups be given the opportunity to consider 
the proposed changes in the clean version of Appendix 3, 
Council Procedure Rules and provide their submissions to 
the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer by 27 
September 2024. 
 

ii) That an extraordinary Audit and Governance Committee 
be arranged in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and 
Director of Governance to consider the submissions 
received regarding the proposed changes to Appendix 3, 

Page 16



Council Procedure Rules, and invite a representative from 
the Conservative Group and the Independent Member to 
the meeting to enable them to reflect their perspective 
ahead of onward endorsement to the meeting of Full 
Council on 21 November 2024. 

 
iii) That arrangements be made to remove the Deputy Leader 

report from the Council Procedure Rules and the Director 
of Governance and Monitoring Officer remit that 
amendment only to the meeting of Full Council on 19 
September 2024 for approval. 

 
iv)  That the delayed timelines and process to finalising 

Appendix 3 for endorsement at Full Council be raised and 
discussed at Group Leaders on 3 October 2024. 

 
Reason: To ensure all Groups had the opportunity to consider 

the proposed Constitutional changes. 
 

32. Audit and Governance Work Plan (7:40 pm)  
 
The committee considered their work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year and following discussion, it was: 
 
Resolved:  
 

i) That an extraordinary Audit and Governance Committee 
be arranged to consider the Constitutional changes to 
Appendix 3, Council Procedure Rules. 

ii) That the covert surveillance policy be included within the 
corporate governance report on 29 January 2025. 

iii) That public participation guidance be provided to all 
Councillors ahead of the Constitution Working Group 
reviewing the Public Participation Protocol (Appendix 8). 

iv) That a forward plan be comprised in the work plan and to 
include the Councillor Code of Conduct, York Open Data, 
Counter Fraud Annual Review (May 2025), as well as 
cross referencing with the action log.  

v) That a private meeting be arranged for the committee to 
consult with the external Auditors, Forvis Mazars, 
following the closure of a suitable Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure the committee maintained a programme of 

work for 2024/25. 

Page 17



 
 

Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.48 pm]. 

Page 18



Action 

Number

Date of 

Meeting

Title Action Action Owner Status/ Outcome To be 

completed 

by

Completed

16 19/07/23 Work Plan To inform the Monitoring Officer of any areas 

of the Constitution Committee Members 

would specifically like reviewing.

Committee 

Members 

Ongoing as part of the Constitution 

review

Ongoing No 

31 08/11/23 Corporate 

Governance 

Performance 

Report

Officers worked with the Business 

Intelligence Team to manage the corporate 

performance reports that were published on 

the council’s  York open data platform. The 

Chair agreed to consult with the Business 

Intelligence Team to see if the data published 

could be consolidated to enable a more user 

friendly system and report back to Committee

Chair/Lorraine Lunt Officers and the Chair to meet to 

discuss

Ongoing No

33, 35, 

70

08/11/2023, 

08/08/24, 

4/09/24

Report of the 

Monitoring 

Officer on 

suggested 

Constitutional 

Changes

That the cross party constitution working 

group consider the Constitutional changes for 

onward endorsement by the Audit and 

Governance Committee and then Full 

Council, to include        (i) Council Procedure 

Rules (Appendix 3)  (ii) Access to Information 

(Appendix 7), particularly around Members 

rights to information.  (iii)  The Scheme of 

Delegation (Appendix 1)  (iv) Public 

Participation (Appendix 8)

Bryn Roberts This is ongoing and all political 

groups have been given the 

opportunity to comment on the 

Council Procedure Rule changes, 

Appendix 3. The next update will be 

provid
[...]
07/24 Yes

43 31/01/24 Key Corporate 

Risks

The officers working on the Local Plan 

be asked to provide an update on the 

risks to committee members.

Helen Malam This will come as part of the KCR 

monitor 4 update

09/07/24 Yes

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  
 

   

   

Audit and Governance Committee 14 October 2024 
Report of the Director of Governance 

Report of the Monitoring Officer on Suggested Constitutional 
Changes 
 
Summary 
 
1. To provide the first tranche of suggested constitutional changes to 

the committee for consideration and discussion. 
 
Background 
 
2. Members will recall that, at its meeting on 4 September 2024, the 

committee resolved to seek the views of Group Leaders in respect 
of the proposed changes to the Constitution, as agreed by the 
Constitution Working Group. 

 
3. Following that meeting, and as agreed by the Committee, the 

‘clean’ version of the revised Council Procedure Rules was sent to 
all Group Leaders, and Councillor Warters (who, as an 
Independent, is not a member of any Group) on 9 September 
2024.  As agreed by the Committee, comments were requested 
from the recipients by the close of business on 27 September 
2024. 
 

4. Following receipt of comments from Councillor Warters and the 
Liberal Democrat Group, a consolidated table of the comments, 
together with clarifications from the Monitoring Officer, were 
circulated to Group Leaders and Councillor Warters on 30 
September.   
 

5. A discussion then took place at the Group Leaders meeting on 3 
October 2024 as to the way forward.  At that meeting, it was 
agreed that final points of disagreement would be provided by the 
close of business on 4 October 2024, for subsequent circulation to 
the Committee.  These will be circulated on Monday, 7 October 
2024. 
 

Page 29 Agenda Item 4



 

 

6. The following procedure for considering the amendments therefore 
proposed: 
 
a. The Committee notes the points of disagreement; 
b. The Committee agrees to all proposed changes in the 

Council Procedure Rules other than the points of 
disagreement, and to endorse them to Council; 

c. The Committee votes to refer the points of disagreement to 
Council for its decision. 

 
7. Implications 
 

Financial – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Human Resources (HR) – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Equalities – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Legal – None directly arising from this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property – 
None directly arising from this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 
8. It is recommended that Members: 

  
a) Consider and endorse the proposed changes to the Council 

Procedure Rules other than the points of contention, and 
remits those changes to the meeting of Full Council on 21 
November 2024 for approval; 
 

b) Considers and remits the points of contention to the meeting 
of Full Council on 21 November 2024 for decision. 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation 
 
9. To allow Council to determine the proposed Constitutional 

changes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

 

Author and Chief Officer 
responsible for the report: 
 

Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer 
bryn.roberts@york.gov.uk 
  

 Report 
Approved 

 Date 4 October 
2024 

    
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  

 None 
 
Annexes: 

 Annex 1 – Council Procedure Rules – Clean Version 

 Annex 2 – Consolidated Comments  (to follow) 

Page 31

mailto:bryn.roberts@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                      City of York Council Constitution 
Appendix 3: Full Council Procedure Rules  

ANNEX 1 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Appendix 3: Council Procedure Rules 
Reviewed: November 2023 

 
 

Appendix 3 – Full Council Procedur

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 14 October 2024 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-
Chair (from 5:37pm)), Fisher, Mason, Merrett, 
Rose and Moroney (Substitute for Cllr 
Whitcroft) 

Apologies 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillor Whitcroft and Mr Binney 
(Independent Person) 
 
Councillor Steward (until 6:28pm) 
 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Part A Minute 
 

33. Declarations of Interest (5:32 pm)  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registrable interests, 
they might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they 
had not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
None were declared. 
 

34. Minutes And Action Log (5:32 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 8 August 
2024 and 4 September 2024 be approved and then 
signed by the Chair as a correct record subject to 
amending the 4 September 2024 minutes at point 
32, iv), delete the word ‘comprised’ and insert 
‘included’. 

 
In regards to the action log, it was noted that action 66 and 67 
were included on the work plan for the 27 November 2024 
meeting and it was likely that action 69 would now be presented 
in 2025.  
 
 

 
 



35. Public Participation (5:32 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme but 
that one written representation had been received and 
published online as an agenda supplement regarding agenda 
item 4, report of the Monitoring Officer on suggested 
constitutional changes. 
 

36. Report of the Monitoring Officer on Suggested 
Constitutional Changes (5:36 pm)  
 

[See also under Part B] 
 
Members considered a report that provided the first tranche of 
suggested constitutional changes to the committee for 
consideration and discussion. 
 
The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that he had sought the views of the Labour Group, Liberal 
Democrat Group, Conservative Group, and Councillor Warters 
in respect of the proposed changes to the Council Procedure 
Rules protocol.  Following receipt of comments, a consolidated 
table, together with clarifications from the Monitoring Officer, 
had been devised and published as an agenda supplement.  
 
The committee discussed the collated comments received, 
noting that: 

 Paragraphs 1.2, 4.3 (a) and 5.1 had been accepted by all 
Groups.  

 The revisions made to paragraphs 9.3, 10.11, 13.1, B3 1 
(m), B11 2 (m), B12 2, B13 1, B13 3 had been circulated 
and accepted. 

 Paragraphs 9.1, B8, B9, B10, B11, B10 1, B10 2, B10 3, 
B10 7, B13 (10,11 & 12), B12 1, B17 2 had been accepted 
subject to incorporating the agreed amendments. 

 Paragraphs B3 1 and B13 3 (f) had been agreed by all 
Groups but the committee had further comments to make 
when also discussing the points of contention in 
paragraphs 4.3 (c), 7.2, 10.8, 10.9, 11.3, B 7 1, B 11 2 (o). 

 
Following further discussion, the committee reached a 
consensus on the points of disagreement as below, which would 
be endorsed to Full Council along with the agreed proposed 
changes to the Council Procedure Rules: 



 The proposed amendments to paragraphs 4.3 (c), 7.2, 
10.9, 11.3 and B11 2 (o) should not be accepted. 

 The Liberal Democratic Group were content with the 
position set out in paragraph 10.8 following the latest 
exchange with the Leader. 

 All Groups were content with reducing the time allowed for 
the Opposition Group Leaders to respond (B 7 1).   

 B3 1 to be amended to 35 minutes and revisited if 
required. 

 Change wording from ‘must’ to ‘should, where possible,’ in 
paragraph B13 3 (f). 

 
The committee noted that it was not a legal requirement to send 
the summons to all Honorary Aldermen and Alderwomen and 
following discussion, the committee agreed that they should be 
informed annually on the dates of Full Council. 
 
The Constitution Working Group and all political Groups were 
thanked for their contributions and the Director of Governance 
explained that following discussion with Group Leaders, there 
was a proposal for a revised way of the Constitution Working 
Group operating to help streamline and reach a conclusion 
faster. This process would involve the Director of Governance 
preparing a revised draft of part of the Constitution, which would 
then be circulated to the Constitution Working Group.  Members 
of the Constitution Working Group would then refer the revised 
draft to their Groups for key points of agreement and 
disagreement, and would then convene to complete revisions to 
the document before referring the matter to Audit and 
Governance Committee for endorsement and onward referral to 
Council. 
 
Resolved:   
 

(i)      That the proposed changes to the Council Procedure 
Rules be considered and endorsed, other than the 
points of contention, and remit those changes to the 
meeting of Full Council on 21 November 2024 for 
approval. 

 
(ii)      That the points of contention be considered and 

remitted as above to the meeting of Full Council on 21 
November 2024 for decision. 

 



(iii) That all Honorary Aldermen and Alderwomen be 
informed annually on the dates of Full Council.  

 
(iv) That the future process for constitutional revisions be 

agreed.    
 
Reason: To allow council to determine the proposed 

constitutional changes. 
 

37. Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan (6:28 pm)  
 

The committee considered their work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year. 
 
The committee were informed that they would have the 
opportunity to meet privately with the council’s external auditors, 
Forvis Mazars, ahead of the start of the next meeting on 27 
November 2024, and that an update on the Independent Person 
recruitment and on the Polling District and Polling Place review 
would be received at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and revised to include 

an update of the internal audit investigation of the 
council’s contract management provisions, and that a 
York Open Data update be included for consideration. 

 
Reason: To ensure the committee maintained a programme of 

work for 2024/25. 
 

Part B Minute - Recommended to Council 
 

36. Report of the Monitoring Officer on Suggested 
Constitutional Changes 
 
[See also under Part A] 
 
Members considered a report that provided the first tranche of 
suggested constitutional changes to the committee for 
consideration and discussion. 
 
The Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that he had sought the views of the Labour Group, Liberal 
Democrat Group, Conservative Group, and Councillor Warters 
in respect of the proposed changes to the Council Procedure 
Rules protocol.  Following receipt of comments, a consolidated 
table, together with clarifications from the Monitoring Officer, 



had been devised and published as an agenda supplement.  
 
The committee discussed the collated comments received, 
noting that: 

 Paragraphs 1.2, 4.3 (a) and 5.1 had been accepted by all 
Groups.  

 The revisions made to paragraphs 9.3, 10.11, 13.1, B3 1 
(m), B11 2 (m), B12 2, B13 1, B13 3 had been circulated 
and accepted. 

 Paragraphs 9.1, B8, B9, B10, B11, B10 1, B10 2, B10 3, 
B10 7, B13 (10,11 & 12), B12 1, B17 2 had been accepted 
subject to incorporating the agreed amendments. 

 Paragraphs B3 1 and B13 3 (f) had been agreed by all 
Groups but the committee had further comments to make 
when also discussing the points of contention in 
paragraphs 4.3 (c), 7.2, 10.8, 10.9, 11.3, B 7 1, B 11 2 (o). 

 
Following further discussion, the committee reached a 
consensus on the points of disagreement as below, which would 
be endorsed to Full Council along with the agreed proposed 
changes to the Council Procedure Rules: 

 The proposed amendments to paragraphs 4.3 (c), 7.2, 
10.9, 11.3 and B11 2 (o) should not be accepted. 

 The Liberal Democratic Group were content with the 
position set out in paragraph 10.8 following the latest 
exchange with the Leader. 

 All Groups were content with reducing the time allowed for 
the Opposition Group Leaders to respond (B 7 1).   

 B3 1 to be amended to 35 minutes and revisited if 
required. 

 Change wording from ‘must’ to ‘should, where possible,’ in 
paragraph B13 3 (f). 

 
The committee noted that it was not a legal requirement to send 
the summons to all Honorary Aldermen and Alderwomen and 
following discussion, the committee agreed that they should be 
informed annually on the dates of Full Council. 
 
The Constitution Working Group and all political Groups were 
thanked for their contributions and the Director of Governance 
explained that following discussion with Group Leaders, there 
was a proposal for a revised way of the Constitution Working 
Group operating to help streamline and reach a conclusion 
faster. This process would involve the Director of Governance 
preparing a revised draft of part of the Constitution, which would 



then be circulated to the Constitution Working Group.  Members 
of the Constitution Working Group would then refer the revised 
draft to their Groups for key points of agreement and 
disagreement, and would then convene to complete revisions to 
the document before referring the matter to Audit and 
Governance Committee for endorsement and onward referral to 
Council. 
 
Recommended:   
 
(i) That the proposed changes to the Council Procedure Rules 

be endorsed, other than the points of contention, by Full 
Council on 21 November 2024. 

 
(ii) That the points of contention be remitted as above to the 

meeting of Full Council on 21 November 2024 for decision. 
 
Reason: To allow council to determine the proposed 

constitutional changes. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 6.34 pm]. 


